(11) Calendar-ship-days are equal to the aggregate number of calendar days in a period that our vessels were in our possession during that period

(including five vessels deemed to be in our possession for accounting purposes as a result of the impact of the Dropdown Predecessor prior to
our actual acquisition of such vessels).

(12)  Expenditures for vessels and equipment excludes non-cash investing activities.  Please read Item 18 – Financial Statements: Note 15 –

Supplemental Cash Flow Information.

(13)  A reconciliation of our previously reported consolidated financial information to our restated consolidated financial information as at December

31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 and for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 is contained in the following table.  Only those line items in
the selected financial data table that are from our consolidated financial information and were affected by the restatement are contained below.

12

  Adjustments

As

Derivative

Dropdown
Gross-up

Presentation

As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor and Other Restated
 $ $ $ $ $

 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Income Statement Data:

January 1 to April  31, 2004
Voyage revenues $40,718 - $11,131 - $51,849
Operating expenses:
Voyage expenses  1,842 - 152 - 1,994
Vessel operating expenses  10,302 - 2,481 - 12,783
Depreciation and amortization 8,585 - 2,423 - 11,008
General and administrative 2,103 - 1,009 - 3,112
Total operating expenses 22,832 - 6,065 - 28,897
Income from vessel operations 17,886 - 5,066 - 22,952
Interest expense (17,490) - (1,512) - (19,002)
Interest income 8,692 - - - 8,692
Foreign currency exchange gain  18,010 - - - 18,010
Other loss  (10,934) - - - (10,934)
Income before non-controlling interest 16,164 - 3,554 - 19,718
Non-controlling interest - - - - -
Net income   $16,164 $   - $3,554 $   - $ 19,718

Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net income $   -   $ 3,554
General Partner's interest in net income -   -
Limited partners' interest:
   Net income  16,164   16,164
   Net income per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  0.69   0.69
   Subordinated unit (basic and diluted)  0.69   0.69
   Total unit (basic and diluted)  0.69   0.69
Cash distributions declared per unit   -   -

May 1 to December  31, 2004
Voyage revenues $83,115 - $22,647 - $105,762
Operating expenses:
Voyage expenses  3,090 - 798 - 3,888
Vessel operating expenses  20,315 - 5,388 - 25,703
Depreciation and amortization 26,275 - 4,948 - 31,223
General and administrative 4,375 - 2,119 - 6,494
Total operating expenses 54,055 - 13,253 - 67,308
Income from vessel operations 29,060 - 9,394 - 38,454
Interest expense (50,485) (45,262) (3,124) - (98,871)
Interest income 13,519 - - - 13,519
Foreign currency exchange loss   (78,831) - - - (78,831)
Other income  2,342 1,584 - - 3,926
(Loss) income before non-controlling interest (84,395) (43,678) 6,270 - (121,803)
Non-controlling interest - - - - -
Net (loss) income $(84,395) $(43,678) $6,270 $   - $(121,803)

Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net income $   -   $ 6,270
General Partner's interest in net income -   -
Limited partners' interest:
   Net loss  (84,395)   (128,073)
   Net loss per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  (3.60)   (5.46)
   Subordinated unit (basic and diluted)  (3.60)   (5.46)
   Total unit (basic and diluted)  (3.60)   (5.46)
Cash distributions declared per unit   -   -

13

  Adjustments

As

Derivative

Dropdown
Gross-up

Presentation

As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor and Other Restated
 $ $ $ $ $

 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Income Statement Data:

Year ended December  31, 2003
Voyage revenues $86,709 - $7,664 - $94,373
Operating expenses:
Voyage expenses  4,911 - 49 - 4,960
Vessel operating expenses  26,440 - 1,752 - 28,192
Depreciation and amortization 23,390 - 1,672 - 25,062
General and administrative 8,799 - 764 - 9,563
Total operating expenses 63,540 - 4,237 - 67,777
Income from vessel operations 23,169 - 3,427 - 26,596
Interest expense (20,147) - (331) - (20,478)
Interest income 8,431 - - - 8,431
Foreign currency exchange loss  (71,502) - - - (71,502)
Other income  617 - - - 617
(Loss) income before non-controlling interest (59,432) - 3,096 - (56,336)
Non-controlling interest - - - - -
Net (loss) income $(59,432) $   - $3,096 $   - $ (56,336)

Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net income $   -   $ 3,096
General Partner's interest in net income -   -
Limited partners' interest:
   Net loss  (59,432)   (59,432)
   Net loss per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  (2.53)   (2.53)
   Subordinated unit (basic and diluted)  (2.53)   (2.53)
   Total unit (basic and diluted)  (2.53)   (2.53)
Cash distributions declared per unit   -   -

Balance Sheet Data (at end of year):

As at December 31, 2005
Cash and marketable securities $34,469 $   - $1,486   $   - 35,955
Restricted cash 298,323 - - - 298,323
Vessels and equipment  1,502,386 - 20,501 - 1,522,887
Total assets  2,070,815 - 21,889 (7,070) 2,085,634
Total debt and capital lease obligations 1,248,136 - 18,145 - 1,266,281
Total stockholder’s/partners’ equity (deficit) 769,139 (29,213) 3,743 (7,070) 736,599

As at December 31, 2004
Cash and marketable securities $156,410 $   - $   - $   - $156,410
Restricted cash 435,112 - - - 435,112
Vessels and equipment  1,045,068 - 202,698 - 1,247,766
Total assets  1,885,366 - 204,270 - 2,089,636
Total debt and capital lease obligations 1,853,869 - 180,484 - 2,034,353
Total stockholder’s/partners’ equity (deficit) (123,002) - 19,740 - (103,262)

As at April 30, 2004
Cash and marketable securities $11,289 $   - $   - $   - $11,289
Restricted cash 385,564 - - - 385,564
Vessels and equipment  602,055 - 183,443 - 785,498
Total assets  1,021,695 - 184,522 - 1,206,217
Total debt and capital lease obligations 1,072,379 - 141,208 - 1,213,587
Total stockholder’s/partners’ equity (deficit) (144,186) - 43,314 - (100,872)

As at December 31, 2003
Cash and marketable securities $22,533 $   - $   - $   - $22,533
Restricted cash 398,038 - - - 398,038
Vessels and equipment  602,550 - 130,756 - 733,306
Total assets  1,069,081 - 131,431 - 1,200,512
Total debt and capital lease obligations 1,129,426 - 109,479  1,238,905
Total stockholder’s/partners’ equity (deficit) (164,809) - 20,945 - (143,864)

14

  Adjustments

As

Derivative

Dropdown
Gross-up

Presentation

As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor and Other Restated
Cash Flow Data: $ $ $ $ $
 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)
For the period January 1 to April 30, 2004
Net cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 14,808 $   - $ 5,977 $   - $ 20,785
Financing activities (25,846) - (5,977) - (31,823)
Investing activities 901 - - - 901

For the period May 1 to December 31, 2004
Net cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 10,268 $   - $ 13,360 $   - $ 23,628
Financing activities 393,149 - 13,140 - 406,289
Investing activities (258,198) - (26,500) - (284,698)

For the year ended December 31, 2003
Net cash provided by (used in):
 Operating activities  $ 18,318 $   - $5,100 $   - $ 23,418
 Financing activities  (277,616) - (5,100) - (282,716)
 Investing activities   262,766 - - - 262,766

Risk Factors

The information included in Item 3 – Risk Factors in the Original Filing has not been updated for information or events occurring after the date of the
Original Filing and has not been updated to reflect the passage of time since the date of the Original Filing.

We may not have sufficient cash from operations to enable us to pay the minimum quarterly distribution on our common units
following the establishment of cash reserves and payment of fees and expenses.

We may not have sufficient cash available each quarter to pay the minimum quarterly distribution on our common units. The amount of cash we can

[…]

(1) Relates to the results for the pre-acquisition periods in which the Partnership and the acquired interests in vessels, as listed below, were

both in operation and under the common control of Teekay Corporation, as follows:

• Dania Spirit for April 1, 2003 to December 31, 2006;
• European Spirit for September 26, 2003 to November 22, 2005;
• African Spirit for November 10, 2003 to November 22, 2005;
• Asian Spirit for January 5, 2004 to November 22, 2005; and
• Granada Spirit for December 6, 2004 to May 9, 2005.

F - 29

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the year ended
December 31, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

 Year Ended December 31, 2007

  Adjustments

As Derivative
Gross-up

Presentation As
 Reported Instruments and Other Restated
 $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  253,803  14,136  - 267,939

OPERATING EXPENSES

Voyage expenses 1,197  - - 1,197
Vessel operating expenses  56,460  - - 56,460
Depreciation and amortization 65,501  - - 65,501
General and administrative  15,090  - - 15,090

Total operating expenses 138,248  - - 138,248

Income from vessel operations 115,555  14,136  - 129,691

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (133,688) (16,562) (17,120) (167,370)
Interest income 49,287  22,330  17,120 88,737
Foreign currency exchange loss  (41,241) -  - (41,241)
Other loss – net  (697) (717) - (1,414)

Total other items (126,339) 5,051  - (121,288)

(Loss) income before non-controlling interest (10,784) 19,187  - 8,403
Non-controlling interest 1,346  16,023  (630) 16,739

Net (loss) income (9,438) 35,210  (630) 25,142

General Partner’s interest in net (loss) income (189)   9,752

Limited partners’ interest
Net (loss) income  (9,249)   15,390
Net (loss) income per:
• Common unit (basic and diluted) (0.17)   0.58
• Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) (0.35)   0.27
• Total unit (basic and diluted) (0.24)   0.45

Weighted-average number of units outstanding:
• Common units (basic and diluted) 21,670,958   21,670,958

• Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 14,734,572   14,734,572
• Total units (basic and diluted) 36,405,530   36,405,530

F - 30

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the year ended
December 31, 2006 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

 Year Ended December 31, 2006

  Adjustments

As Derivative Dropdown
Gross-up

Presentation As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor and Other Restated
 $ $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  182,773  (873) 4,980  - 186,880

OPERATING EXPENSES

Voyage expenses 2,030  - 6  - 2,036
Vessel operating expenses  38,800  - 2,177  - 40,977
Depreciation and amortization 51,969  - 1,107  - 53,076
General and administrative  13,211  - 941  - 14,152

Total operating expenses 106,010  - 4,231  - 110,241

Income from vessel operations 76,763  (873) 749  - 76,639

OTHER ITEMS
Interest (expense) gain  (86,483) 53,443  (946) (1,312) (35,298)
Interest income (loss) 37,425  (25,822) 126  1,312 13,041
Foreign currency exchange loss  (39,538) - (52) - (39,590)
Other income (loss) – net  513  (942) -  - (429)

Total other items (88,083) 26,679  (872) - (62,276)

(Loss) income before non-controlling
interest (11,320) 25,806  (123) - 14,363

Non-controlling interest 1,729  (3,152) - (1,811) (3,234)

Net (loss) income (9,591) 22,654  (123) (1,811) 11,129

Dropdown Predecessor’s interest in net loss  -   (123)
General Partner’s interest in net (loss) income (191)   1,542

Limited partners’ interest
Net (loss) income  (9,400)   9,710
Net (loss) income per:
• Common unit (basic and diluted) (0.20)   0.42
• Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) (0.38)   0.07
• Total unit (basic and diluted) (0.28)   0.27

Weighted-average number of units outstanding:
• Common units (basic and diluted) 20,238,567   20,238,567
• Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 14,734,572   14,734,572

• Total units (basic and diluted) 34,973,139   34,973,139

F - 31

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the period from
January 1 to May 9, 2005 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

 Period From January 1 to May 9, 2005

  Adjustments

  As Derivative Dropdown As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor Restated
 $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  50,129  - 17,446  67,575

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses 251  - 1,683  1,934
Vessel operating expenses  10,771  - 3,838  14,609
Depreciation and amortization 14,751  - 3,383  18,134
General and administrative  2,928  - 1,553  4,481

Total operating expenses 28,701  - 10,457  39,158

Income from vessel operations 21,428  - 6,989  28,417

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (35,679) (8,824) (4,065) (48,568)
Interest income 9,098  - - 9,098
Foreign currency exchange gain  52,295  - - 52,295
Other (loss) income – net  (17,927) 309  459  (17,159)

Total other items 7,787  (8,515) (3,606) (4,334)

Income (loss) before non-controlling interest 29,215  (8,515) 3,383  24,083
Non-controlling interest - - - -

Net income (loss) 29,215  (8,515) 3,383  24,083

Dropdown Predecessor’s interest in net income  -   3,383
General Partner’s interest in net income -   -
Limited partners’ interest
Net income 29,215   20,700
Net income per:
• Common unit (basic and diluted) 1.24   0.88
• Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 1.24   0.88
• Total unit (basic and diluted) 1.24   0.88

Weighted-average number of units outstanding:

• Common units (basic and diluted) 8,734,572   8,734,572
• Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 14,734,572   14,734,572
• Total units (basic and diluted) 23,469,144   23,469,144

F - 32

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the period from
May 10 to December 31, 2005 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

 Period From May 10 to December 31, 2005

  Adjustments
  As Derivative Dropdown As

 Reported Instruments Predecessor Restated
 $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  95,330  (6,484) 18,497  107,343

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses 407  -  232  639
Vessel operating expenses  18,034  -  4,612  22,646
Depreciation and amortization 28,420  -  4,150  32,570
General and administrative  7,029  -  1,703  8,732

Total operating expenses 53,890  -  10,697  64,587

Income from vessel operations 41,440  (6,484) 7,800  42,756

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (37,623) (7,815) (6,225) (51,663)
Interest income 14,084  -  14  14,098
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain  29,524  - (1) 29,523
Other income – net  2,907  138  -  3,045

Total other items 8,892  (7,677) (6,212) (4,997)

Income (loss) before non-controlling interest 50,332  (14,161) 1,588  37,759
Non-controlling interest - - - -

Net income (loss)  50,332  (14,161) 1,588  37,759

Dropdown Predecessor’s interest in net income  -   1,588
General Partner’s interest in net income 9,665   6,229
Limited partners’ interest
Net income  40,667   29,942
Net income per:
• Common unit (basic and diluted) 1.45   1.19
• Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 1.15   0.71
• Total unit (basic and diluted) 1.31   0.97

Weighted-average number of units outstanding:

• Common units (basic and diluted) 16,382,987   16,382,987
• Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 14,734,572   14,734,572
• Total units (basic and diluted) 31,117,559   31,117,559

F - 33

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2007 (in
thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2007

  Adjustments

As Derivative
Gross-up

Presentation As
 Reported Instruments and Other Restated
 $ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 91,891  - - 91,891
Restricted cash   26,662  - - 26,662
Accounts receivable 10,668  - - 10,668
Prepaid expenses 5,119  - - 5,119
Other current assets 1,294 - - 1,294
Advances to joint venture -  - 7,512 7,512

Total current assets 135,634  - 7,512 143,146

Restricted cash – long-term  652,567  - - 652,567

Vessels and equipment
At cost, less accumulated depreciation  661,673  - - 661,673
Vessels under capital leases, at cost, less accumulated
 depreciation 934,058  - - 934,058
Advances on newbuilding contracts 240,773  - - 240,773

Total vessels and equipment 1,836,504  - - 1,836,504

Investment in and advances to joint venture  332,648  - 353,082 685,730
Advances to joint venture partner - - 9,631 9,631
Other assets 79,244  - (7,888) 71,356
Intangible assets – net 150,935  - - 150,935
Goodwill 39,279  - - 39,279

Total assets 3,226,811  - 362,337 3,589,148

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable  8,604  - - 8,604
Accrued liabilities  22,271  - - 22,271
Unearned revenue 5,462  - - 5,462
Current portion of long-term debt 63,997  - 7,512 71,509
Current obligation under capital leases 150,791  - - 150,791
Advances from affiliates and joint venture partners   40,950  - - 40,950

Total current liabilities 292,075  - 7,512 299,587

Long-term debt 1,301,120  - 353,082 1,654,202
Long-term obligation under capital leases  706,489  - - 706,489
Other long-term liabilities 69,687  - 9,631 79,318

Total liabilities 2,369,371  - 370,225 2,739,596

Commitments and contingencies
Non-controlling interest 158,077  - (16,699) 141,378
Partners’ equity
Partners’ equity 758,097  (50,926) 1,003  708,174
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (58,734) 50,926 7,808 -

Total partners’ equity 699,363  - 8,811 708,174

Total liabilities and partners’ equity 3,226,811  - 362,337 3,589,148

F - 34

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006 (in
thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2006

  Adjustments

As Derivative Dropdown
Gross-up

Presentation As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor and Other Restated
 $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 28,871  - 417  - 29,288
Restricted cash   55,009  - - - 55,009
Accounts receivable 8,167  - - - 8,167
Prepaid expenses 6,566  - 344  - 6,910
Other current assets 1,204  -  - 1,204

Total current assets 99,817  - 761  - 100,578

Restricted cash – long-term  615,749  - - - 615,749

Vessels and equipment
At cost, less accumulated depreciation  662,814  - 19,394  - 682,208
Vessels under capital leases, at cost, less accumulated
 depreciation  654,022  - - - 654,022
Advances on newbuilding contracts 84,184  - - 295,248 379,432

Total vessels and equipment 1,401,020  - 19,394  295,248 1,715,662
Investment in and advances to joint venture  141,427  - - 90,687 232,114
Other assets 70,613  - - (5,637) 64,976
Intangible assets – net 160,064  - - - 160,064
Goodwill 39,279  - - - 39,279

Total assets 2,527,969  - 20,155  380,298 2,928,422

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable  5,069  - 415  - 5,484
Accrued liabilities  13,599  - - - 13,599
Unearned revenue 6,708  - - - 6,708
Current portion of long-term debt 30,435  - - - 30,435
Current obligation under capital leases 150,762  - - - 150,762
Advances from affiliates and joint venture partners   38,939  - - - 38,939

Total current liabilities 245,512  - 415  - 245,927
Long-term debt 880,147  - - 90,687 970,834
Long-term obligation under capital leases  407,375  - - 295,248 702,623
Advances from affiliates and joint venture partners 66,984  - - 444 67,428
Other long-term liabilities 47,169  30,088  - - 77,257

Total liabilities 1,647,187  30,088  415  386,379 2,064,069

Commitments and contingencies
Non-controlling interest 162,285  - - (1,122) 161,163
Partners’ equity
Dropdown Predecessor equity  - - 19,740  - 19,740
Partners’ equity 767,949  (86,132) - 1,633 683,450
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (49,452) 56,044 - (6,592) -

Total partners’ equity 718,497  (30,088) 19,740  (4,959) 703,190

Total liabilities and partners’ equity 2,527,969  - 20,155  380,298 2,928,422

F - 35

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31,
2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 Year Ended December 31, 2007
  Adjustments

As

Reported
Derivative
Instruments

Dropdown
Predecessor

Gross-up
Presentation
and Other

As
Restated

 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net (loss) income (9,438) 35,210  - (630) 25,142
Non-cash items:
 Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative instruments  5,328  (16,269) - - (10,941)
 Depreciation and amortization 65,501  - - - 65,501
 Deferred income tax expense  438  717 - - 1,155
 Foreign currency exchange loss 41,450  - - - 41,450
 Equity based compensation 375  - - - 375
 Non-controlling interest (1,346) (16,023) - 630  (16,739)
 Accrued interest and other – net 3,372  (3,635) - - (263)
Change in non-cash working capital items related to
 operating activities  12,505  - - - 12,505
Expenditures for drydocking (3,724) - - - (3,724)

Net operating cash flow  114,461  - - - 114,461

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 751,708  - - 269,907 1,021,615
Debt issuance costs (5,345) - - - (5,345)
Excess of purchase price over the contributed basis of

Teekay Nakilat Holdings Corporation - - - (13,844) (13,844)
Distribution to Teekay Corporation for the purchase of Dania

Spirit LLC - - (18,548) - (18,548)
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (30,870) - - - (30,870)
Scheduled repayments of capital lease obligations (30,999) - - - (30,999)
Prepayments of long-term debt (291,098) - - - (291,098)
Advances from affiliate 19,920  - (415) - 19,505
Repayment of advances from affiliate (20,851) - - - (20,851)
Advances from joint venture partner 44,185  - - - 44,185
Prepayment of joint venture partner advances (65,815) - - - (65,815)
Decrease in restricted cash 11,590  - - - 11,590
Cash distributions paid (74,116) - - - (74,116)
Proceeds from issuance of common units – net of costs 85,975  - - - 85,975

Net financing cash flow  394,284  - (18,963)  256,063 631,384

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Advances to joint venture  (191,351) - - (269,907) (461,258)
Expenditures for vessels and equipment (160,757) - - - (160,757)
Purchase of Teekay Nakilat Holdings Corporation (75,071) - - 13,844  (61,227)
Purchase of Dania Spirit LLC (18,546) - 18,546 - -

Net investing cash flow  (445,725) - 18,546 (256,063)  (683,242)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 63,020  - (417) - 62,603
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 28,871  - 417  - 29,288

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 91,891  - - - 91,891

F - 36

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31,
2006 (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 Year Ended December 31, 2006
  Adjustments

As

Reported
Derivative
Instruments

Dropdown
Predecessor

Gross-up
Presentation
and Other

As
Restated

 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net (loss) income (9,591) 22,654  (123) (1,811) 11,129
Non-cash items:
 Unrealized loss on derivative instruments  (280) (23,028) - - (23,308)
Depreciation and amortization 51,969  - 1,107  - 53,076
Deferred income tax recovery (773) 942 - - 169
Foreign currency exchange loss  41,968  - - - 41,968
Equity based compensation 427  - - - 427
Non-controlling interest (1,729) 3,152   1,811  3,234
Accrued interest and other – net 8,893  (3,720) - - 5,173
Change in non-cash working capital items related to
 operating activities  (4,142) - (24) - (4,166)
Expenditures for drydocking (3,693) - - - (3,693)

Net operating cash flow  83,049  - 960 - 84,009

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 234,996  - - 90,687 325,683
Debt issuance costs (7,130) - - - (7,130)
Deficit of purchase price over the contributed basis of Teekay

Nakilat Holdings Corporation  - - - 3,295  3,295
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (8,655) - - - (8,655)
Scheduled repayments of capital lease obligations (152,348) - - - (152,348)
Prepayments of long-term debt (46,000) - - - (46,000)
Advances from affiliates 32,507  - - - 32,507
Repayment of advances from affiliates (12,235) - (3,566) - (15,801)
Advances from joint venture partners 6,689  - - - 6,689
Prepayment of joint venture partners advances (3,000) - - - (3,000)
Increase in restricted cash (333,072) - - - (333,072)
Cash distributions paid (64,237) - - - (64,237)
Proceeds from issuance of common units – net of costs (142) - - - (142)
Equity distribution from Teekay Corporation - - 1,537 - 1,537

Net financing cash flow (352,627) - (2,029) 93,982  (260,674)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Advances to joint ventures  (21,092) - - (90,687) (111,779)
Expenditures for vessels and equipment (1,037) - - - (1,037)
Purchase of Teekay Nakilat Holdings Corporation  (26,863) - - (3,295) (30,158)
Proceeds from sale of vessels and equipment 312,972  - - - 312,972

Net investing cash flow  263,980  - - (93,982) 169,998

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,598) - (1,069) - (6,667)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 34,469  - 1,486  - 35,955

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 28,871  - 417  - 29,288

F - 37

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Luxembourg S.a.r.l.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31,
2005 (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 Year Ended December 31, 2005
  Adjustments

As Reported

Derivative
Instruments

Dropdown
Predecessor As Restated

 $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) 79,547  (22,676) 4,971 61,842
Non-cash items:
 Unrealized loss on derivative instruments  8,071 20,860 - 28,931
 Depreciation and amortization 43,171  - 7,533  50,704
 Gain on sale of vessels (186) - - (186)
 Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 3,682  (447) - 3,235
 Foreign currency exchange gain (87,198) - - (87,198)
 Loss on cancellation of interest rate swaps 7,820  - - 7,820
 Write-off of debt issuance costs 7,462  - - 7,462
 Accrued interest and other – net 2,144 2,263 - 4,407
Change in non-cash working capital items related to
 operating activities  4,694  - (2,140) 2,554
Expenditures for drydocking (3,489) - (376) (3,865)

Net operating cash flow  65,718  - 9,988  75,706

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 291,189  - 61,977 353,166
Debt issuance costs (628) - - (628)
Distribution to Teekay Corporation for the purchase of three

Suezmax tankers - - (180,000) (180,000)
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (9,546) - - (9,546)
Scheduled repayments of capital lease obligations (77,672) - - (77,672)
Prepayments of long-term debt (399,307) - (168,750) (568,057)
Advances from affiliates 354,277  - - 354,277
Repayment of advances from affiliates (252,929) - 60,610 (192,319)
Decrease in restricted cash 80,365  - - 80,365
Cash distributions paid (20,090) - - (20,090)
Proceeds from issuance of common units – net of costs 259,289  - - 259,289
Interest rate swap settlement costs (143,295) - - (143,295)
Equity distribution from Teekay Corporation - - 17,394 17,394

Net financing cash flow  81,653  - (208,769) (127,116)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Expenditures for vessels and equipment (222,582) - 20,267 (202,315)
Purchase of three Suezmax tankers from Teekay Corporation (180,000) - 180,000  -
Proceeds from sale of vessels and equipment 133,270  - - 133,270

Net investing cash flow  (269,312) - 200,267  (69,045)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (121,941) - 1,486  (120,455)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 156,410  - - 156,410

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 34,469  - 1,486  35,955

F - 38

EXHIBIT 8.1

LIST OF SIGNIFICANT SUBSIDIARIES

The following is a list of Teekay LNG Partners L.P.'s significant subsidiaries as at December 31, 2007:

Name of Significant Subsidiary

State or

Jurisdiction of Incorporation

Proportion of

Ownership

Interest

NAVIERA TEEKAY GAS, SL SPAIN 100%
NAVIERA TEEKAY GAS II, SL SPAIN 100%
NAVIERA TEEKAY GAS III, SL SPAIN 100%
NAVIERA TEEKAY GAS IV, SL SPAIN 100%
SINGLE SHIP LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES MARSHALL ISLANDS 100%
TEEKAY LUXEMBOURG SARL LUXEMBOURG 100%
TEEKAY NAKILAT HOLDINGS CORPORATION MARSHALL ISLANDS 100%